PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sean Kristofer Scorvo	11/16/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MiddleGate, Inc.
Street Address:	16869 SW 65th Avenue
Internal Address:	PMB 282
City:	Lake Oswego
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97035

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13272099

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(503)638-0367Phone:503-810-2560

Email: karen@kdopatent.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Karen Dana Oster
Address Line 1: 16869 SW 65th Avenue

Address Line 2: PMB 506

Address Line 4: Lake Oswego, OREGON 97035

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MIDG:AUTH1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen Dana Oster

Total Attachments: 1 source=assign#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027264 FRAME: 0649

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Sean Kristofer Scorvo of Lake Oswego, Oregon have invented or contributed inventive ideas to a PATIENT AUTHENTICATION FRAUD PREVENTION SYSTEM AND METHOD, hereinafter referred to as the "invention," for which on October 12, 2011 I filed United States Patent Application No. 13/272,099.

WHEREAS, MiddleGate, Inc., an Oregon corporation, herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 16869 SW 65th Ave #282, Lake Oswego, Oregon, 97035 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee (1) the full and exclusive right to the invention for the United States and all foreign countries, (2) the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States or any foreign country, and (3) any provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, improvements, reissues, or extensions that may be made or granted thereon in the United States or any foreign country.

FURTHER, I agree to execute further instruments proper for effectuating the premises.

FURTHER, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue the patent(s) to the Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for Assignee's sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I represent that I (1) have not previously sold, assigned, or transferred, (2) have not previously agreed to sell, assign, or transfer, and (3) am under no obligation to sell, assign, or transfer any of the rights in the Invention (including those set forth above) to any party other than Assignee.

Dated November 10, 2011	Sean Kristofer Scorvo
State of NOON County of Clackanas	ACKNOWLEDGMENT)) SS:)
Before me personally appeared instrument to be free act and de [SEAL]	said Sean K. Scorvo and acknowledged the foregoing ed this day of November, 2011.
OFFICIAL SEAL WHITNEY MARIE KING	Notary Public for <u>OYCOOV</u> My Commission Expires: <u>NOV 14, 201</u>

PATENT REFL: 027264 FRAME: 0650

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 453854 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 14, 2014